reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole. Given that

the Acquisition is subject to the various conditions precedent mentioned above (some of

which are beyond the parties’ control), as part of the commercial negotiations between the

Vendors and Glorify, the Vendors required an act for good faith to assure them of Glorify’s

commitment to the Acquisition. As a result, the Vendors requested that the Strategic

Purchase arrangements be put in place. Taking into account the Company’s intention to

increase its stake in BTHL, the Directors consider that the Strategic Purchase, should it

occur, would also be in line with the overall development strategy of the Group, and the

Strategic Purchase was agreed to by the Company after arm’s length negotiations between

the parties.

EFFECT OF THE CONSIDERATION SHARES ON THE SHAREHOLDING

STRUCTURE

The table below illustrates the shareholding of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares.

Shareholders

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after Completion

and allotment and issue of

Consideration Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. An and his associate(s)

(Note) 2,766,593,980 69.92 2,766,593,980 65.32

TWB Holdings – – 278,915,965 6.59

Other public Shareholders

(excluding TWB Holdings) 1,190,044,020 30.08 1,190,044,020 28.09

Total 3,956,638,000 100.00 4,235,553,965 100.00

Note: The Shares are held directly as to 218,390,000 Shares by Mr. An personally, as to 209,773,980

Shares by Extreme Wise and 2,338,430,000 Shares by Vand Petro-Chemicals. Both companies are

wholly-owned by Julius Baer which is the trustee of a trust and Mr. An is a founder of a

discretionary trust. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. An is deemed to be interested in the 2,766,593,980

Shares. Mr. An is a director of Extreme Wise, Vand Petro-Chemicals and the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 35 –

As illustrated above, upon Completion, Mr. An will be interested in approximately

65.32% of the enlarged issued Shares immediately after the allotment and issue of the